## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Edward Ramsey	03/08/2007
Jeffrey R. Wittlinger	03/08/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HENDRICKSON USA, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	500 PARK BOULEVARD, SUITE 1010	
City:	ITASCA	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60143	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11684250

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (330)252-5216

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (330) 491-5218

Email: ipdocketcanton@bdblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edward T. Kennedy

Address Line 1: 4518 Fulton Drive, N.W., P.O. Box 35548

Address Line 4: Canton, OHIO 44735-5548

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HEND-BK-REG-CIP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward T. Kennedy

Total Attachments: 4

source=HENDBKREGCIPAssignment#page1.tif source=HENDBKREGCIPAssignment#page2.tif source=HENDBKREGCIPAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018988 FRAME: 0061

500236611

source=HENDBKREGCIPAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018988 FRAME: 0062

Docket No: HEND-BK-REG-CIP

# ASSIGNMENT

1. IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned by the Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto

### HENDRICKSON USA, L.L.C.,

a limited-liability company organized under the laws of the State of DELAWARE, domiciled at

# 500 PARK BOULEVARD SUITE 1010 ITASCA, ILLINOIS 60143,

U.S.A., any and all domestic (*i.e.*, the United States of America, its territories and possessions) rights, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in

#### INTEGRAL ARM AXLE/SUSPENSION SYSTEM

said invention being fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed on or about this date(s), as well as any divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, or other patent applications directed to said invention, in and for the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in the United States at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request of said assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request of said assignee, will execute any divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, or other applications for patents for said invention, in the United States, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for aiding, procuring, or maintaining the same or for aiding therein

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent in the United States for said invention, to said assignee.

## ASSIGNMENI (Cont )

2. FURTHER, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned by the Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto

#### HENDRICKSON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of ILLINOIS, domiciled at

# 500 PARK BOULEVARD SUITE 1010 ITASCA, ILLINOIS 60143,

U.S.A, any and all foreign (*i.e.*, other than the United States of America, its territories and possessions) rights, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in said invention being fully described and/or claimed in one or more applications for Letters Patent in one or more foreign countries, executed on or about this date(s), as well as any other patent applications directed to said invention, in and for said one or more respective foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in said one or more respective foreign countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request of said assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request of said assignee, will execute any other applications for patents for said invention, in said one or more respective foreign countries, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for aiding, procuring, or maintaining the same or for aiding therein

AND THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES are hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent in said one or more respective foreign countries for said invention, to said assignee.

# ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

SIGNED and sealed as indicated adjacent my signature

Date: 3/8/07		John Edward Ramsey JOHN EDWARD RAMSEY	·
STATE OF OHIO	)		
COUNTY OF STARK	) SS:		
acknowledged the same to	be his free act and o	foregoing ASSIGNMENT in my presence and who deed have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 8th day	
of MARCH	, 2007		
(SEAL)		Motary Public	

# ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

SIGNED and sealed as indicated adjacent my signature

Date: 3/8/07	JEFFREYR. WITTLINGER
STATE OF OHIO	
COUNTY OF STARK	) SS: )
	E, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared who signed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT in my presence and who his free act and deed.
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this <a href="#">B+h</a> day, 2007.
(SEAL)	Notary Public
«CT2:541202 v1»	

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 018988 FRAME: 0066